Equities Bonds Derivatives
Real

Estate Cash Equities Bonds Derivatives
Real

Estate Cash

Euro zone 30% 70% 30% 70%

United
Kingdom

32% 61% 6% 32% 61% 6%

Switzerland 25% 41% 6% 28% 25% 41% 6% 28%

Financial statements 2020/2021 Mazars 63

5.2.5  Applicable assumptions and sensitivity analysis
As at 31 August 2021, the financial assumptions retained for the benefit plans applicable to each of the Group’s
geographical zones were as follows:

Discount rates 2020 Discount rates 2021 Inflation rates 2020 Inflation rates 2021

United States 2.60% 2.75% 2.50% 2.50%

Euro zone 0.90% 0.75% 2.00% 1.50%

United Kingdom 1.60% 1.70% 3.30% 3.60%

Switzerland 0.20% 0.10% 1.00% 1.00%

Discount rates are determined by reference to market
yields at the end of the reporting period on high
quality corporate bonds.

The assumptions as to salary increases correspond,

for each country, to the anticipated rates of inflation
and individual salary increases.

The following table discloses the sensitivity to a 0.5%
increase or decrease in the discount rates applied:

31 August 2021

In thousands of euros United States Euro Zone
United

Kingdom Switzerland
Other

countries Total

Obligation as at
31,August 2021

56,941 22,348 41,972 51,649 2,547 175,456

Impact of an increase
of 0.50%

54,116 21,044 39,034 48,894 2,415 165,503

Impact of a decrease
of 0.50%

58,568 23,759 45,329 54,403 2,687 184,747

Weighted duration
(in,years)

10 12 14 11 10 57

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
6. Intangible assets and property, plant and
equipment

Financial statements 2020/2021Mazars64

6.1  Intangible assets

Accounting policies

Any difference between the consideration
transferred and the net fair value of the
acquisition-date amounts of the identifiable
assets acquired and the liabilities assumed
represents the goodwill attributable to the
acquisition which is recognised as an asset in the
consolidated statement of financial position.

Given the Group’s principles of solidarity, goodwill
and other long-term assets are not subject to

[…]

as defined by IAS24.

Note 14: Off-balance sheet commitments relating to Group
financing
At year end, the total amount of guarantees granted by the Group is the following:

In thousands of euros 31 August 2020 31 August 2021

Guarantees provided 9,010 7,350

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
15. Pro forma consolidated income statement and
employee data including ZhongShen ZhongHuan

Financial statements 2020/2021 Mazars 81

As mentioned in note 2.2 on evolution of the scope
of consolidation, the pro forma consolidated
income statement presented hereafter reflects the
contribution of our Chinese member firm ZhongShen
ZhongHuan which joined the partnership on 1
January 2016.

The revenue and costs of the Chinese firm represent
12 months of activity in 2020/2021.

Verification of the compliance of the Chinese firm’s
contribution with the Group’s accounting policies
and its review by external auditors have not been
performed.

Pro forma consolidated income statement
2020/2021 financial year ended on 31 August 2021

In thousands of euros
2019/2020

Consolidated
ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2019/2020
Pro forma

2020/2021
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2020/2021
Pro forma

Revenue 1,810,354 157,624 1,967,978 1,945,946 205,890 2,151,836

Rebillable costs -61,898 -61,898 -44,972 -44,972

Fee income 1,748,456 157,624 1,906,080 1,900,973 205,890 2,106,864

Cost of technical staff -941,794 -79,185 -1,020,979 -1,009,606 -102,992 -1,112,597

Gross margin 806,662 78,439 885,101 891,368 102,899 994,266

Cost of administrative staff -134,509 -7,077 -141,586 -139,754 -7,983 -147,737

Other costs -254,933 -32,635 -287,568 -261,676 -54,362 -316,037

Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment

-88,150 -1,320 -89,471 -87,253 -87,253

Surplus of operations 329,069 37,407 366,476 402,686 40,554 443,239

Amort'n/imp't of client
relationships and goodwill

-11,594 -11,594 -15,140 -15,140

Financing costs -17,943 4 -17,939 -14,404 -14,404

Surplus allocated 299,532 37,411 336,943 373,142 40,554 413,696

Surplus allocated for future
business investments

-10,000 -10,000

Surplus allocated to partners -299,446 -37,411 -336,857 -363,111 -40,554 -403,664

Pre-tax result 86 86 31 31

Corporate income tax

Post-tax result 86 86 31 31

Pro forma weighted average full-time equivalent employees
2020/2021 financial year ended on 31 August 2021

2019/2020
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2019/2020
Pro forma

2020/2021
Consolidated

ZhongShen
ZhongHuan

2020/2021
Pro forma

CARL Partners 1,012 58 1,070 1,023 58 1,081

Technical and
administrative staff 21,391 4,143 25,534 22,385 4,974 27,359

Total 22,403 4,201 26,604 23,408 5,032 28,440

Independent auditor's report
To the Partners of Mazars SC
In compliance with the terms of our non-statutory
appointment, we have audited the consolidated
financial statements of Mazars SC and the entities
that form the Mazars organisation, which comprise
the statement of financial position as at 31 August
2021, and the income statement, statement of
comprehensive income, statement of changes in
equity and statement of cash flows for the year then
ended, a summary of significant accounting policies
and other explanatory information (notes 1 to 14).

Opinion
In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements